

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case 2017 CA 005989 B
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Todd E. Edelman
	:	
vs.	:	Initial Conference
	:	Dec. 1, 2017, 9:30 AM
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Courtroom 212
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' REQUESTS FOR A STAY AND
EXTENSIONS OF TIME TO FILE 12(B)(6) MOTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument.....	1
Background.....	3
A. The Lawsuit in D.C. Should Be Allowed to Proceed.....	6
B. The Deadline for Answers or Alternatively Rule 12(b)(6) Motions Has Passed, and Defendants Cannot Show Good Cause Why the Court Should Extend Their Deadline to Respond to the Complaint.....	8
C. Contrary to Defendants’ Assertions that the Later Filing of a 12(b)(6) Motion Will Conserve Resources, the D.C. Court of Appeals Found that the 12(b)(6) Standard is Less Demanding than the SLAPP Standard and Is Subsumed in that Standard.....	8
D. Defendants’ Motion Wrongly Assumes that the D.C. Rather than Illinois Anti-SLAPP Statute Will Apply.....	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC (Abbas II),
783 F.3d 1328, 414 U.S. App, D.C. 465 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

Advanced Bionics Corporation v. Medtronic,
29 Cal.4th 697 (Cal. 2002).....7

Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann,
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....3, 9, 11

In re Old American County Mutual Fire Insurance Company,
No. 03-12- 00588-CV.; 2012 WL 6699052 (Dec. 20, 2012).....7

Intercon Solutions, Inc. v. Basel Action Network,
969 F. Supp. 2d 1026, 1058 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....10

McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng’g Co.,
263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970).....7

Sandholm v. Kuecker,
962 N.E.2d 418 (2012).....11

Stone & Webster, Inc. v. Ga. Power Co.,
965 F.Supp.2d 56 (D.D.C. 2013).....7

D.C. SUPERIOR COURT RULES

D.C. Superior Court Civil Procedure Rule 6.....8, 12

D.C. Superior Court Civil Procedure Rule 12.....passim

D.C. Superior Court Civil Procedure Rule 26.....9,12

D.C. Superior Court Civil Procedure Rule 56.....9,12

STATUTES

D.C. Code, Chapter 44. Arbitration; Revised Uniform Act.
§§16–4401-16-4432.....passim

D.C. Code Chapter 55. Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation.
§ 16–5501-5505.....passim

735 Illinois Compiled Statutes
Civil Procedure 110/15 (2011) Citizen Participation Act.....3, 10, 11
